
 

 

 

 
1424 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505 

Phone: 215.981.3700       

Web Address: www.clsphila.org  
 

October 14, 2016 

 

By eFiling 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

 

Re:  Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Approval of Demand Side Management Plan for 

FY 2016-2020 and Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service and Energy Conservation 

Plan for 2014-2016, 52 Pa. Code § 62.4, Docket No. P-2014-2459362 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 

Enclosed for eFiling please find the Withdrawal of Appearance of Thu B. Tran, Esq. on 

behalf of Tenant Union Representative Network and Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of 

Greater Philadelphia, in the above-captioned matter.  Please note that Josie B. H. Pickens, Esq. 

and Robert W. Ballenger, Esq. will remain counsel of record for TURN et al..  

 

Copies of the enclosed have been served on the Service List. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

/s/ Thu Tran 

 

Thu B. Tran, Esquire 

 

 

Enclosure 

cc:   Service List 

 



 

 

BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Approval 

of Demand Side Management Plan for FY 2016-

2020 and Philadelphia Gas Works Universal 

Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-

2016, 52 Pa. Code § 62.4 

                     Docket No. P-2014-2459362 

  

 

 

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE OF THU B. TRAN, ESQ. 

 

 

 Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.24, kindly withdraw the appearance of Thu B. Tran on behalf 

of Tenant Union Representative Network and Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater 

Philadelphia (TURN et al.), in the above-captioned matter.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

____________________________________ 

Thu B. Tran, Esquire (Attorney ID: 83086) 

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC. 

1424 Chestnut Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

October 14, 2016    (215) 981-3727 

 



 

 

BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Approval of Demand 

Side Management Plan for FY 2016-2020 and Philadelphia 

Gas Works Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan 

for 2014-2016, 52 Pa. Code § 62.4 

     Docket No. P-2014-2459362 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the Withdrawal of Appearance of 

Thu B. Tran, Esq. on behalf of TURN et al., as set forth below in accordance with the 

requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54: 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC and/or FIRST-CLASS MAIL 
 

Hon. Christopher Pell 

Hon. Marta Guhl 

Administrative Law Judges 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg PA  17105-3265 

cpell@pa.gov  

mguhl@pa.gov  

 

Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq.  

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC 

213 Market Street - 8th Floor 

Harrisburg, PA  17101 

dodell@eckertseamans.com 

 

Christy Appleby, Esquire 

Darryl Lawrence, Esquire 

Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA  17101 

cappleby@paoca.org 

dlawrence@paoca.org  

 

 

 

 

 

Sharon Webb, Esquire 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 202, Commerce Tower 

300 N. Second Street 

Harrisburg, PA  17101 

swebb@pa.gov  

 

Josie B. H. Pickens, Esquire 

Robert W. Ballenger, Esquire 

Community Legal Services, Inc. 

North Philadelphia Law Center 

1410 Erie Avenue 

Philadelphia, PA 19140 

jpickens@clsphila.org 

rballenger@clsphila.org  

For TURN et al. 
 

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire 

Gina L. Lauffer, Esquire 

Carrie Wright, Esq. 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 

rkanaskie@pa.gov, ginlauffer@pa.gov , 

carwright@pa.gov  

 

 



 

 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

118 Locust Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

pulp@palegalaid.net 

For CAUSE-PA 
 

Charis Mincavage, Esquire 

Adeolu A. Bakare, esquire 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

100 Pine Street 

P.O. Box 1166 

Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 

cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com  

abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

 

Joseph Minott 

Logan Welde 

Clean Air Council of Philadelphia 

135 South 19
th

 Street, Suite 300 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Joe_minott@cleanair.org 

lwelde@cleanair.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

_/s/ Thu Tran___________________________ 

Thu B. Tran, Esquire 

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC. 

1424 Chestnut Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

October 14, 2016    (215) 981-3727 


